YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 3314 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 20th - 23rd November 2017
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Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Lib . Rest of | Midlands /
Total [ Con | Lab Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London North | Scotland
Dem South Wales
Weighted Sample|3314]1137]1087| 202 | 1302 |1415]1604| 1710 | 371 [1399| 785 |759] 1889 | 1425| 444 1074 709 799 288
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
[Respondents randomly saw 1 of the 4 following
questions on drinking age]
To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose giving 16 and 17 year olds the right to
purchase alcohol?
[n=824]
Strongly support 3 2 3 8 | 4 1 | 3 3 | 6 2 3 2 | 3 2 3 2 3 1 7
Tend to support 5 3 7 3 7 4 6 4 6 5 5 3 6 3 7 5 4 4 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 8 5 10 11 11 5 9 7 12 7 8 5 9 5 10 7 7 5 12
Neither support nor oppose 11 9 11 13 13 7 10 12 17 10 11 10| 12 10 16 10 10 11 10
Tendtooppose 28 | 30 30 31 37 23 32 25 21 32 28 25| 32 23 33 30 28 26 22
Strongly oppose 49 55 47 44 37 61 46 53 45 44 51 59| 44 57 39 49 50 55 48
TOTAL OPPOSE 77 85 77 75 74 84 78 78 66 76 79 84 76 80 72 79 78 81 70
Don’t know 4 1 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 7 2 0 3 4 2 4 5 2 9
To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose reducing the legal age at which people
can purchase alcohol from 18 to 16?
[n=846]
Strongly support 2 1 2 5 2 1 3 1 1 3 2 1 2 2 4 1 2 2 2
Tend to support 6 4 8 8 8 4 9 4 16 7 3 5 7 6 8 8 5 5 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 8 5 10 13 10 5 12 5 17 10 5) 6 9 8 12 9 7 7 7
Neither support nor oppose 12 8 16 14 14 7 13 10 16 15 12 3 12 11 19 11 11 10 11
Tendtooppose 22 | 20 22 25 25 16 25 19 31 21 18 23| 25 17 7 23 26 25 20
Strongly oppose 54 | 64 48 42 46 68 47 61 24 50 64 67| 50 60 53 54 51 55 60
TOTAL OPPOSE 76 84 70 67 71 84 72 80 55 71 82 90 75 77 60 77 77 80 80
Don’t know 4 2 4 6 4 3 3 5 12 5 1 2 3 5 9 2 5 4 1
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To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose giving 16 and 17 year olds the right to
purchase alcohol, which would mean reducing
the legal age?
[n=813]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know

To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose reducing the legal age, so that 16 and 17
year olds have the right to purchase alcohol?

[n=831]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know

[Respondents randomly saw 1 of the 4 following
questions on lowering the age of marriage without
parental consent]
To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose giving 16 and 17 year olds the right to
marry without parental consent?
[n=824]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know
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To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose reducing the age at which people can
marry without parental consent from 18 to 167

[n=846]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know

To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose giving 16 and 17 year olds the right to
marry without parental consent, which would
mean reducing the legal age?
[n=813]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know

To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose reducing the legal age, so that 16 and 17
year olds have the right to marry without
parental consent?
[n=831]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know
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ENIT
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[Respondents randomly saw 1 of the 4 following
questions on lowering the voting age]
To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose giving 16 and 17 year olds the right to
vote?
[n=824]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know

To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose reducing the voting age from 18 to 167?

[n=846]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know

To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose giving 16 and 17 year olds the right to
vote, which would mean reducing the voting
age?
[n=813]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know
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To what extent, if at all, do you support or
oppose reducing the voting age, so that 16 and
17 year olds have the right to vote?
[n=831]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know

Consistency of answers in treatment 1
[n=824]
Consistent supporters
Consistent opposers
Hard switchers
Soft switchers
All overs
Mostly unsures
Consistent neutrals
Indifferent or DKs
Consistent DKs

Consistency of answers in treatment 2
[n=846]
Consistent supporters
Consistent opposers
Hard switchers
Soft switchers
All overs
Mostly indifferents
Consistent neutrals
Indifferent or DKs
Consistent DKs
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Consistency of answers in treatment 3
[n=813]
Consistent supporters
Consistent opposers
Hard switchers
Soft switchers
All overs
Mostly indifferents
Consistent neutrals
Indifferent or DKs
Consistent DKs

Consistency of answers in treatment 4
[n=831]
Consistent supporters
Consistent opposers
Hard switchers
Soft switchers
All overs
Mostly indifferents
Consistent neutrals
Indifferent or DKs
Consistent DKs
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